## No. R-421. House concurrent resolution congratulating the Colchester All-Stars on winning the 2020 Vermont State Little League Baseball championship.

(H.C.R.340)

Offered by: Representatives Austin of Colchester, Brennan of Colchester, Chase of Colchester, and Taylor of Colchester

Offered by: Senator Mazza

Whereas, the annual Vermont Little League Baseball championship affords a special opportunity for the best players to compete statewide, and

Whereas, the impressive 2020 Colchester Little League All-Stars defeated the Shelburne All-Stars 16-2 at the District I title game that the young athletes played in Burlington, and

Whereas, at the State championship game, held in St. Johnsbury, Colchester rebounded from an initial 1–0 deficit to defeat the St. Johnsbury All-Stars 9–2, and Colchester brought home its first Vermont crown since 2006, and

Whereas, Head Coach John Luter and assistant coaches Jeff Pecor and Jason Lefebvre were extremely proud of their team, now therefore be it

## Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the Colchester All-Stars on winning the 2020 Vermont State Little League Baseball championship, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to each of the team's outstanding coaches.